25   FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values:

 Insurance operations

 2022

SR

2021

SR

Balance at the beginning of the year   -   -

Disposals/maturity   -   -

Amortization   -   -

Unrealized gain / (loss) on fair value   -   -

Transfer from level 3 to level 1   -   -

Balance at the end of the year   -   -

 Shareholders’ operations

 2022

SR

2021

SR

Balance at the beginning of the year 3,223,078  3,223,078

Purchases  -   -

Disposals/maturity  -   -

Amortization  -   -

Unrealized gain / (loss) on fair value -   -

Balance at the end of the year 3,223,078   3,223,078

Sensitivity analysis of Level 2 and 3 investments is as follows:

31 December 2022

Sensitivity factor

Impact on fair value due
to increase in sensitivity

factor

Impact on fair value due
to decrease in sensitivity

factor
  SR

Insurance operations
Bonds and sukuks +/- 1% change in risk

adjusted discount rate - -
Shareholder’s operations
Bonds and sukuks +/- 1% change in risk

adjusted discount rate (1,950,561) 1,950,561

Equities +/- 1% change in the
breakup value of shares (153,908) 153,908

31 December 2021

Insurance operations
Bonds and sukuks +/- 1% change in risk

adjusted discount rate
- -

Shareholder’s operations
Bonds and sukuks +/- 1% change in risk

adjusted discount rate
(1,069,351) 1,069,351

Equities +/- 1% change in the

breakup value of shares
(161,154) 161,154

Allianz Saudi Fransi Cooperative Insurance Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

58

26   BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated by dividing the earnings for the year by the number of shares

outstanding at the reported date.

 2022 2021
 ────────── ──────────

Income for the year 19,919,347 5,619,429
 ────────── ──────────
Number of shares  60,000,000 60,000,000

 ────────── ──────────
Earnings per share  0.33 0.09

 ══════════ ══════════
There are no dilutive potential shares during 2022 and 2021.